
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Membership of the Committee will be determined at the Council AGM 
on Wednesday 19 May 2021 

Public Document Pack



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 March 2021. 
 

Pages 
 5 - 12 

5.   Community Safety Partnership Update 
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 
This report provides an update on the work of the Community 
Safety Partnership with particular focus on serious and organised 
crime, including gun crime and knife crime. 
 

Pages 
 13 - 40 

6.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

Pages 
 41 - 48 

7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
The officers consider that the following item contains exempt 
information as provided for in the Local Government Access to 
Information Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. The Committee is recommended to agree the 

 
  



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

necessary resolutions excluding the public from the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 

8.   Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the 
Our Manchester Strategy 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
This report provides an overview of how cross-cutting themes in 
the Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document 
are covered by the Council’s Scrutiny Committees during the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 
The report is to form part of the Work Programming session 
at the rise of this meeting for Committee Members only. 
 

Pages 
 49 - 52 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about imp
[...]
ll Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 

This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Andrews, Battle, Chambers, M Dar, Doswell, Douglas, Evans, Hitchen, 
Kirkpatrick, Moore, Rawlins, Rawson and Russell 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Murphy, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Chief Superintendent Paul Savill, Greater Manchester Police (GMP) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Grimshaw 
 
CESC/21/12 Minutes 
 
A Member requested that, following the recent public meeting about the Peterloo 
Memorial, the Committee receive a follow-up report setting out the next steps, 
particularly in relation to the decision taken and how comments submitted by people 
who had not been able to attend the meeting had been dealt with.  The Chair agreed 
to this, advising that this was most likely to be considered at the next meeting in May 
2021.  He reported that there was a recording of this meeting and that, if any 
Members knew of any groups or residents who wanted to see this, they could contact 
him or the Scrutiny Support Officer about this. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
1. Approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 as a correct 

record. 
 

2. Agree to receive a report at a future meeting on the next steps following the 
recent public meeting about the Peterloo Memorial. 

 
CESC/21/13 Support for the Culture Sector in Response to the Impact of the 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided an overview of the impact of COVID-19 on the city’s cultural sector, outlined 

Page 5

Item 4



 

access to local and national financial support for the sector and described the role 
the Council had played, with partners, in supporting the sector. 
 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure introduced the report, 
highlighting the impact of the pandemic on the sector, including the loss of income, 
and what had been done in response to this.  He thanked the Head of Libraries, 
Galleries and Culture and the Director of Culture, for their work and made reference 
to the work to widen access to and participation in cultural activities prior to the 
pandemic and the progress that had been made.  
 
The Director of Culture outlined some of the key challenges facing the sector, 
including the end of furlough and the Cultural Relief Fund, the impact on freelancers, 
the supply chain and the pipeline of future talent and audience confidence as venues 
re-opened.  He also highlighted the amount of change and uncertainty the sector was 
dealing with, with new government advice meaning that recovery plans had had to be 
re-written and uncertainty about whether venues would be able to re-open on the 
planned date.  He reported that over the next 18 to 24 months there would be a focus 
on business and economic recovery and also health recovery for staff, audiences 
and participants and he outlined the key areas of this recovery work, including 
promotional activity, events, children and young people, network development 
support, workforce development, research and development and sustainable 
working. 
 
The Principal Resources and Programmes Officer (Culture) delivered a presentation 
on the Cultural Impact Survey.  The main points and themes within the presentation 
included: 
 

 Economic impact; 

 Social value; 

 Funding and income; 

 Reach; 

 Demographic data on audiences, participants, volunteers, employees and 
Board Members; 

 School engagement with cultural organisations; 

 Carbon reduction; and 

 Cultural engagement by ward. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Whether demographic data could be provided for Chief Executives of cultural 
organisations; 

 Freelancers having to find alternative employment; 

 The Audience Development project, including engaging with new audiences 
and links with the NHS; 

 How cultural events and venues would be promoted to the public when 
venues re-opened; and 

 Redundancies in the sector. 
 
 

Page 6

Item 4



 

 
In response to a Member’s question about responses to the Cultural Impact Survey, 
the Head of Libraries, Galleries and Culture reported that most of the larger 
organisations were included in the Cultural Impact Survey data, including those 
funded by the Arts Council and other public sector bodies, but that he would provide 
a more definitive answer on this. 
 
The Principal Resources and Programmes Officer (Culture) reported that the Survey 
did not currently ask for demographic information on Chief Executives, advising that 
confidentiality issues would have to be considered if gathering information on specific 
posts; however, she advised that the questions were reviewed every year so 
consideration could be given to how data on the diversity of organisations’ leadership 
could be included.  The Director of Culture informed Members about work currently 
taking place to look at how the leadership of the cultural sector could be diversified. 
 
The Principal Policy Officer (Culture) reported that there was a high level of 
freelancers in the sector, possibly double the number of employees.  She advised 
that, through supporting the benefactor of the Hardship Fund for freelancers, 
knowledge about this group and the challenges they faced was expanding and that 
this would be reviewed.  She reported that freelancers had been creative about 
finding alternative work and that national data showed that, among both freelancer
[...]
ural Impact Survey 
covered the period to March 2020 so the results of the next survey would need to be 
studied to see the full impact of the pandemic, including job losses within the sector. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Culture reported that the funding 
which organisations had received included money to make their venues Covid secure 
and that making audiences feel safe was key to attracting them back.  In response to 
a further question, he advised that a national conversation was taking place about a 
government-backed insurance scheme to cover event cancellation due to COVID-19. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
CESC/21/14 HMICFRS Victim Services Inspection Update 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Chief Superintendent Paul Savill of 
Greater Manchester Police (GMP). 
 
The main points and themes within the presentation included: 
 

 Causes for concern identified in the Victim Service Assessment; 

 The operating context; and 

 GMP’s response; 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Were all cases that had not been properly investigated in the past now being 
reviewed; 

 How was it ensured that calls to the police were given the correct priority level; 

 How had the approach to downgrading cases changed; 

 Response to Anti-Social Behaviour; 

 Under-reporting of crimes such as rape and sexual assault and what was 
GMP doing to improve women’s confidence in reporting incidents; and 

 Request for closer working with local communities and Neighbourhood Teams 
in setting local priorities. 

 
Chief Superintendent Savill informed Members that GMP had reviewed domestic 
abuse, child vulnerability and rape and serious sexual assault cases, working with 
the victims, exploring any opportunities that had been missed and which could be 
progressed and looking at what support could be provided to victims.  In response to 
a Member’s question, he explained how GMP linked int
[...]
were investigated, the 
evaluation of investigations demonstrated that there had been an improvement 
towards a demonstrable high level of investigative quality.  He advised that GMP’s 
younger, less experienced officers were keen and very capable and he had 
confidence in their ability to investigate crime, although work was taking place to 
further develop officers’ skill base.  He informed the Committee that re-invigorating 
neighbourhood policing strategy was a priority for GMP and that this included 
engaging with communities and Ward Councillors to identify local priorities. 
 
The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) outlined the role of the Community Safety 
Partnership, including in relation to the GMP’s improvement plan.  She noted that the 
Committee normally received an annual report of the Community Safety Partnership 
and advised that the next one would be due around June 2021.  She advised that the 
Partnership’s strategy was due to be refreshed and that this would include reviewing 
its priorities.  She advised that further work was also needed to embed the 
Neighbourhood Model in this area of work and that further information could be 
provided in a future report. 
 
The Chair thanked Chief Superintendent Savill for attending and thanked him, GMP 
officers and civilian staff for their work. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agree to receive a follow-up report in approximately six months’ time 
to see if the changes are having an effect. 
 
CESC/21/15 Residents and Communities Recovery Situation Report 
Summary 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided a summary of the Residents and Communities recovery workstream. 

Page 9

Item 4



 

The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Residents at risk; 

 Mitigating the impacts of COVID-19 on communities and adults; 

 Digital inclusion; 

 Mitigating the impacts of COVID-19 on children and young people; 

 The Voluntary, Community and Social
[...]
 
 
In response to a question about domestic abuse, the Strategic Director 
(Neighbourhoods) drew Members’ attention to the data within the report and informed 
Members about additional funding to support work in this area.  She reported that 
officers had already suggested that they provide a report to the Committee in 
approximately June 2021 when full details of the Domestic Abuse Bill going through 
parliament were known.  Chief Superintendent Savill reported that GMP had invested 
resources to triage domestic abuse reports within 24 hours and outlined how this was 

Page 10

Item 4



 

dealt with, advising that there was a good system in place, working with and referring 
cases to partner organisations as appropriate.     
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
1. Note the report. 

 
2. Request that information on how many families the new families hostel will 

accommodate and how long families will stay at the hostel be circulated to all 
Members of the Committee. 

 
CESC/21/16 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
A Member requested to receive information on serious and organised crime, 
including gun crime and knife crime, in a future report, to which the Chair agreed. 
 
Decision 

 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above 
comment. 
 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee – 25 May 2021      
 
Subject: Community Safety Partnership Update  
 
Report of:  Strategic Director - Neighbourhoods 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report was requested by the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee in 
order to provide an update on the w
[...]
artnership (CSP) launched its current Strategy 

2018/21 in March 2018 following consultation with people who lived, visited, 
and worked in Manchester.  

 
1.2 This report will provide an update on how the CSP is meeting its strategic 

objectives with particular focus on work taking place to tackle serious and 
organised crime including gun crime and knife crime.  

 
2.0 Manchester Community Safety Partnership’s Strategic Priorities   
 
2.1  Community Safety Partnerships were introduced by the Crime and Disorder 

Act 1998 which recognised the need for different agencies to work together to 
tackle crime and antisocial behaviour and formulate and implement local crime 
reduction strategies. Manchester’s Community Safety Partnership brings 
together the Council, Greater Manchester Police (GMP), offender 
management services, Health, Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service, 
Housing Providers, the Greater Manchester Combined Authority, the 
Universities, and Voluntary and Community organisations.  

 
2.2  Under the Act, CSPs are required to identify, through local crime and disorder 

audits and consultations, key local crime and disorder priorities. The current 
Community Safety Strategy 2018/21 was developed following consultation and 
analysis of local crime and disorder data and contains the following five 
priorities: 

 
1. Tackling crime and antisocial behaviour 
2. Keeping children, young people, and adults with vulnerabilities safe  
3. Protecting people from serious harm 
4. Reducing the crime impact caused by alcohol and drugs  
5. Changing and preventing adult offender behaviour  

 
2.3 A key vision for the Our Manchester’ Strategy is for Manchester to be a place 

where residents from all backgrounds feel safe, can aspire, succeed, and live 
well. Through the Community Safety Strategy, the CSP contributes towards 
the delivery of this pledge. The five priorities have underlying themes that 
include building community resilience, early interventi
[...]
and to 
ensure appropriate outcomes are found for young people. This approach has 
seen some positive outcomes where young people stopped in the city have 
been connected to help and support services to address some of the 
underlying issues drawing them into the city centre. Operation Sycamore 
continued through the lockdown period with a shift away from the city centre 
and into neighbourhood areas to respond to the changing picture of incidents 
in the city. It then returned to the city centre as lockdown measures were 
eased. 
 
Serious and Organised Crime continues to provide a significant challenge in 
terms of serious violence and exploitation in local neighbourhoods across the 

Page 27

Item 5



city. A presentation of the current picture and activities to address firearms 
discharges and serious organised crime is included in Appendix 2 and will 
presented to the Committee. 

 
5.4 Modern Slavery and Exploitation  

The CSP has commissioned AFRUCA to continue to work directly in 
communities with Community Champions providing awareness raising. The 
work over the last 12 months has ensured that community engagement has 
continued throughout the Covid pandemic with training and awareness raising 
offered online. AFRUCA have produced five short films in relation to modern 
slavery and exploitation and promoted them via a webinar and virtual 
community event as well as through social media. They have engaged with 
faith groups to highlight exploitation and are currently developing a community 
toolkit and information guide for communities affected by exploitation.     
 
Through the AFRUCA’s work, a need for a further post has been identified to 
specifically support and work with BAME families of young people at risk of 
exploitation. Details of this new service have been shared widely to increase 
referrals into this new service.  

 
5.5 Prevent and Channel 

Throughout the last year the Prevent Team have been adjusting working 
practices alongside COVID-
[...]
anchester.go
v.uk 
 

P
age 45

Item
 6



 

 

 

 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme – May 2021 

 

Tuesday 25 May 2021, 10.00 am (Report deadline Thursday 13 May 2021)  

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member  

Strategic 
Director/  
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Community Safety To include information on serious and organised 
crime, including gun crime and knife crime. 

Deputy 
Leader 

Fiona 
Worrall/Sam 
Stabler 

See March 2021 
minutes 

 

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s 
work programme and any items for information. 

- Rachel McKeon  

Scrutiny 
Committees’ work 
on cross-cutting 
themes of the Our 
Manchester 
Strategy 

To receive an overview of how cross-cutting 
themes in the Our Manchester Strategy – Forward 
to 2025 reset document are covered by MCC 
Scrutiny Committees during the 2021/22 municipal 
year.  
 

 Carol Culley Public Excluded 

Annual Work 
Programming 
Session 

The meeting will close for the annual work 
programming session where members determine 
the work programme for the forthcoming year.  To 
follow a presentation from the Director/Lead 
Officers on upcoming issues and challenges within 
the Committee’s remit.   

Deputy 
Leader/ 
Executive 
Member for 
Skills, Culture 
& Leisure/ 
Councillor 
Akbar/ 
Executive 
Member for 
Environment, 
Planning & 
Transport / 

Fiona Ledden/ 
Fiona Worrall/ 
Sam Stabler/ 
James Binks/ 
Mohamed 
Hussein 

 

P
age 46

Item
 6



 

 

 

 

Councillor 
Craig 

 

Tuesday 22 June 2021, 10.00 am (Report deadline Thursday 10 June 2021)  

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member  

Strategic 
Director/  
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Peterloo Memorial To receive an update report setting out the next 
steps, particularly in relation to the decision taken 
and how comments submitted by people who were 
not able to attend the public meeting have been 
dealt with.   

Executive 
Member for 
Skills, Culture 
& Leisure/ 
Councillor 
Akbar 

Louise Wyman/ 
Pat Bartoli 

See March 2021 
minutes 
Invite Deansgate 
ward councillors 
and Lead Member 
for Disability 
Other invitees TBC 

Overview Report  - Rachel McKeon  
 

Items To Be Scheduled 

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Domestic Violence 
and Abuse 

To receive a report on Domestic Violence and 
Abuse, including the Domestic Violence and Abuse 
Strategy. 

Deputy 
Leader 

Fiona Worrall/ 
Sam Stabler/ 
Delia Edwards 

See January 2021 
minutes 
Executive report 
(TBC) 

HMICFRS Victim 
Services Inspection 
Update 

To receive a follow-up report in approximately six 
months’ time. 

Deputy 
Leader 

Fiona Worrall See March 2021 
minutes 
Invite Chief 
Superintendent 
Paul Savill, GMP 

 

 

P
age 47

Item
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Community Safety Partnership Update
	Appendix 1 - case study
	Appendix 2 - presentation

	6 Overview Report
	8 Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the Our Manchester Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 25 May 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Azra Ali, Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Chambers, Connolly, M Dar, Douglas, 
Evans, Grimshaw, Hilal, S Judge, Rawson, Whiston, Wills and Wilson 
 
Also present: 
Chief Superintendent Paul Savill, Greater Manchester Police (GMP) 
Detective Superintendent Jamie Daniels, GMP 
Damian Dallimore, Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Battle 
 
CESC/21/17 Minutes  
 
The Chair informed Members that the Committee would receive the report on the 
Peterloo Memorial at its next meeting on 22 June 2021. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/21/18 Community Safety Partnership Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided an update on the work of the Community Safety Partnership with particular 
focus on serious and organised crime, including gun crime and knife crime. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 Tackling crime and antisocial behaviour; 

 Keeping children and young people safe; 

 Protecting people from serious harm; 

 Reducing the crime impact caused by alcohol and drugs; 

 Changing and preventing adult offending behaviour; and 

 Next steps. 
 

Damian Dallimore from the GMCA informed the Committee about his role, heading 
the Violence Reduction Programme for Greater Manchester, managing the Violence 
Reduction Unit, working as Partnership Lead for Challenger, the partnership 
approach to tackling serious and organised crime, and working closely with 
colleagues in Children’s Services on complex safeguarding.  He highlighted the focus 
on early intervention, prevention and working with families to address the root causes 
of violence, and on partnership working and taking a community-led approach. 
 



Detective Superintendent Jamie Daniels delivered a presentation on the current 
picture and activities to address firearms discharges and serious organised crime.  
The main points and themes within the presentation included: 
 

 Summary of confirmed firearm discharges in 2020/21; 

 Threat mitigation plan, including multi-agency work; 

 Operation Haemus, which resulted in a reduction in serious criminality, 
particularly firearm discharges; and 

 Other outcomes over the previous 12 months. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Public perception of the police and the importance of residents seeing that 
action was being taken, noting that when people reported incidents such as 
break-ins, speeding or drug dealing in their area and had difficulty contacting 
the police on the 101 number or their report was not followed up, they felt it 
was not being taken seriously and were less likely to report further incidents; 

 Issues within specific wards which had been reported to GMP but were still a 
problem; 

 Request for more community police in local areas; 

 Tackling antisocial behaviour, noting that this did not just relate to 
homelessness and street begging; 

 How partner organisations worked together; 

 To thank GMP officers for their work during the pandemic; 

 Action to tackle modern slavery; and 

 The forthcoming changes to probation services, supporting people leaving 
prison and the link between ex-offenders and homelessness. 
 

The Community Safety Lead highlighted the importance of partnership working, 
particularly in relation to early intervention and prevention.  She outlined the local 
partnership arrangements which were in place in each area, comprising of 
organisations such as GMP, different Council departments, housing providers and 
voluntary and community organisations, working together to solve problems in that 
area.  She informed Members that the Community Safety Partnership worked across 
the whole city, bringing together the strategic leads from those organisations to 
ensure delivery of the strategy and that there were also strong links with the GMCA, 
working together and utilising good practice from across Greater Manchester.   
 
The Community Safety Lead informed the Committee that tackling antisocial 
behaviour was a key priority for the Partnership and outlined some of the work taking 
place to address this, including encouraging reporting and a Day of Action, advising 
that a range of partners including GMP, the Council’s Neighbourhood Teams and 
Antisocial Behaviour Team were working together to identify those responsible and 
action that could be taken in response to it.  In response to requests for a breakdown 
of youth provision across the city and information on organisations funded to 
undertake preventative work, she advised that she could provide information on 
youth provision funded through the Community Safety Partnership, although this did 
not include all youth provision in the city.  She advised that this provision was 
targeted at areas with high levels of antisocial behaviour and crime which impacted 
on children and young people.  She also advised that youth provision was only one 



element of this work and cited as other examples the Inclusion Strategy, which aimed 
to keep children and young people in school, and the Our Manchester Strategy, 
which she reported, addressed a lot of the underlying issues which led to crime. 
 
Chief Superintendent Paul Savill informed the Committee about the expectations that 
the newly appointed Chief Constable of GMP was setting out for officers about 
responding effectively to crime, including the recording of crime, the investigation, 
safeguarding victims and the victim being satisfied at the end of the process.  He 
reported that the Chief Constable had made clear that this included crimes such as 
burglaries, vehicle crime and drug supply which affected how safe people felt in their 
local area.  He advised that the new Chief Constable would be looking to have some 
form of public consultation to enable local people and their representatives to 
contribute to their local and neighbourhood policing strategy.  He highlighted the 
need to reduce other demands on GMP, particularly responding to reports of 
vulnerable people, where these were not crime-related, through working with partners 
to ensure that vulnerable people could access the support they needed while freeing 
up policing time to undertake the crime recording and investigating activity that the 
public wanted from GMP.  He also referred to improvements in processes to increase 
efficiency, freeing up resources and officer time.  In addition, he highlighted the intake 
of new police officers and the impact they would have. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about domestic abuse, the Community Safety 
Lead advised that her team produced a regular update for partners about the work 
taking place in this area and she offered to share this with Committee Members.  A 
Member commented on the wide impact of domestic abuse and advised that it should 
be referenced within all five priorities of the Community Safety Partnership.  The 
Community Safety Lead informed Members that a consultation was currently taking 
place about the new Domestic Violence and Abuse Strategy, that feedback from 
Members was being taken into account and that a report on this would be brought to 
a future meeting when she could discuss further how this linked into other strategies.  
In response to a question about Prevent, she advised that she would check what 
information was available that could be shared with the Committee.    
 
The Strategic Head of Early Help informed the Committee that community champions 
had been recruited to raise people’s awareness of modern slavery and the signs to 
look out for, while work was also taking place with schools to make them aware of 
signs that children were at risk of exploitation.  She advised that the work to tackle 
modern slavery had particularly focussed on sexual exploitation and criminal 
exploitation and outlined work that had taken place to disrupt this activity.  She 
informed Members that the Complex Safeguarding Hub had a dedicated focus on the 
criminal exploitation of children and that two-thirds of requests for support related to 
children who were vulnerable or at risk of exploitation.  She informed the Committee 
about the national referral mechanism for children who were vulnerable to and had 
experienced criminal exploitation and about work with partner organisations such as 
Barnardo’s. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Chief Superintendent Paul Savill advised that 
the firearms discharges in north Manchester were not a result of the migration of 
activity from south and central Manchester to north Manchester.  He outlined some of 
the work that had been done in areas such as Moss Side, Hulme and Wythenshawe 



to reduce firearms discharges and advised that GMP and its partners wanted to 
replicate this approach in north Manchester.  In response to a Member’s question 
about the number of organised crime gangs in areas of north Manchester, Chief 
Superintendent Paul Savill advised that he could provide this information outside of 
the meeting to Members.  He also agreed for GMP to meet with north Manchester 
Councillors to discuss how the issues in their areas were being addressed. 
 
The Community Safety Lead welcomed the opportunities presented by the 
forthcoming changes to probation services to improve services for people leaving 
prison, including a mentoring service.  She advised that education, employment and 
accommodation were key issues for people leaving prison.   
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Community Safety Lead reported that 
there had not been a decrease in the number of people accessing the Street 
Engagement Hub since the Everybody In scheme had ended.   
 
The Chair thanked the guests for their contribution and thanked GMP for the work 
they did to keep Manchester residents safe. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
[Councillor Azra Ali declared a personal interest as an employee of Change Grow 
Live.] 
 
CESC/21/19 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/21/20 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following item which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 



CESC/21/21 Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the Our 
Manchester Strategy  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an overview of how cross-cutting themes in the Our 
Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document were to be covered by the 
scrutiny committees during the 2021/22 municipal year.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 


